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Board of Education
May 16, 2022 4:35 PM

Central Services Board Room

BOARD MEMBERS:

1. Call to Order - Mr. Chris King

2. Moment of Silence and Pledge of Allegiance - Mr. Chris King

3. Approval of Minutes 

4. Presentation of the Non-Certified Salary Study by the Lean Frog Group

5. Discuss/Evaluate Salary Study Results

6. 141 Budget Discussion

7. 143 Food Services Budget

8. Recommendations for upcoming BOE work session

9. Other Discussion

10. Adjournment

















missing it. To me, it just seems like we would have replace these down the road out of our maintenance 
budget, so we're giving ourselves a jump start for the next 20 years, am I wrong? 
Harris: No, and the study really confirmed that statement. We've got these old units and we know they 
need to go. And it does give us $1.2 million that we would have to dig out of our 14 1-budget otherwise. 
Boston: From this evaluation on the 4 schools that you did, is that where you've targeted the ESSER 
money to go to, to replace these units? 
Harris: The ESSER money was set up, we wanted to give every school something for their worse 
HV AC needs. That's how the list was set up. We shared that with the engineers, and they took a look at 
it and the types of units we were looking at the other schools were very similar. I will say one of the 
disappointing things in this analysis, from the time we compiled the ESSER 2 wish list for $1.2 and 
gathered some estimates and quotes there, you can imagine what's happened to prices since then. In 
some cases, over 400% price increase in the HVAC. It's not unique, but it's not good. We still have our 
plan, the HV AC engineer right now is going through and helping us write, we will have to bid that out 
and it will be a major project. To write those bid specs he is in the process of visiting the units right now. 
He's already told us-we can bid it all but we're not going to be able to afford to do what we thought we 
could do a year ago. 
Boston: Who is the HV AC engineer? 
Harris: It is through Upland Design. Moffis? 
Karge: The ESSER funds, that it paid after the fact? We front it and then we get reimbursed from the 
government. 
Harris: Out of federal funds though. It's not represented in budget. 
Karge: So, we've got the money in our federal funds to be able to fund the project and get it 
reimbursed, theoretically. 
Harris: Well, theoretically. That's another discussion that we'll have at our next meeting. About trying 
to put some things in place to help with that. 
Karge: Is it something where we need to get a line of credit? 
Harris: We're looking at moving some fund balance over to 142 as kind of a float. We'll work that. 
Overall, the HV AC audit, the recommendations came out that needs replacing with higher efficiency, 
need of repair first then look at if one has a greater energy or cost savings. They also suggested replacing 
in order of efficiency from worst to best-same thought process there. They recommended if we had 
budget constraints, which we always do, prioritize those older units first. They were more likely to go 
out than a couple years younger. I wanted to share that. At the last meeting I told you that I would bring 
that back. Are there any other questions? 
King: All of the things that you covered are on the back page, is that correct? 
Harris: Yes. Are there any other questions on the maintenance of plant budget page? 
King: The highlighted parts are different from what was on our 4- 18? 
Harris: Correct. As a reminder, up there in the top, our 100 and 200 lines, those are still blank. We are 
getting some preliminary numbers in on our non-certified salary study. It's pretty exciting, a little 
overwhelming. We actually have a meeting with them tomorrow and I'm going to take the preliminary 
data that I get then and plug it in and I will try to deliver at the Wednesday meeting, a draft of the budget 
that has numbers up there. That's my goal. I do go home to sleep, but other than that, I will be working. 
Boston: Will we get a copy of the non-certified salary study? 
Harris: Excellent question. The salary study is done by Lean Frog, and they will actually be doing a 
presentation to the board. They are going to come, and we've asked for a joint salary committee and 
budget committee meeting on the 16th to present those findings. So yes, you will get a presentation and 
we' 11 get that data. 
Boston: Will we get the information ahead of time or are we just going to walk in and their going to 
make their presentation and then we get to ... 
Harris: Hopefully, I will get a preliminary set of data tomorrow and can start plugging it in and 
hopefully Wednesday you'll get that and then you'll have from Wednesday ... 
Boston: I'm fine with that, If you'll just give me a couple of days. 
Harris: You'll have till the 16th to evaluate and see. 







































Page 24 is our transportation page. Line 146, we did some pretty extensive work with our 
transportation supervisor and his supervisor is Ms. Bray. We really looked at hard at our 
bus drivers. With that new routing software that we have, it's going to make us much 
more efficient. Before, our goal to be fully staffed was 80 drivers. Through this work that 
we've done we think we can be fully staffed and very efficient at 70 drivers. That was 
some money. We've never had 80 drivers since I've been here. But if 70 is fully staffed 
that's 10 positions that we don't have to put money in that line for. Nobody is losing their 
job. 
Inman: How many bus drivers do we have now? 
Harris: 56, 58. 
Boston: So, we're still 15 low. 
Harris: We still have a lot of folks driving. Our transportation director, several of our 
mechanics. 
Boston: We compensate if you run 2 routes, right? 
Harris: We do. 
Boston: Can you go back to page 23, the safe school grant. 
Harris: Line 701 is where we put our safe schools grant, which we have gotten 
continuously. We still expect to get that, but they've changed the award date of that. 
Instead of awarding it when we could go ahead and budget for it, we will do a budget 
amendment. It's typically October when they make that award now. I fully expect we will 
get that, but we're not counting on it until I have the money in the bank. We fully expect 
it. 
Boston: You fully expect us to carry on, but it's not been budgeted? 
Harris: Yes. And we expect the amount will be the same. Everything points to that. Back 
to page 24, line 189. In the name of transparency, I've tried to bring your attention to 
anything that changes. Currently we have 2 part-time driver trainers/safety trainers and 
we would like to combine that into 1 position. We did a budget amendment back in the 
spring, this is for (inaudible) to have bus attendants. Line 729, down at the bottom of 
transportation, this is where we have our buses. We are hoping to be able to buy regular 
size buses. 
Boston: If we only have 70 drivers, or 56 drivers, and they're running double routes, how 
many buses do we have, and do we need 4 new buses? 
Harris: We asked that question from the transportation director and we worked with him 
on that number. We actually brought that number down to 4 with the change. We were 
looking at 7 originally. Again, that routing software is really going to be beneficial. We 
can make the routes that we do have the buses that we do have on the road more efficient. 
We think 4 would be ideal. 
Inman: How many do we have that are coming off line that are too old or have too many 
miles? Is it 4 or more? 
Bray: I think it's more right around 6 probably. But, we use those for parts normally. 
Harris: Page 25, no changes at all there. Page 26 is our Pre-K page. This time we do not 
have the official word, we are still expecting to be funded for the exact same amount as 
this year. If that were to change, that page would change, but we're not expecting that at 
this time. That brings us back to the end and there are some items at the top. Page 27 at 
the top, you can see line 321 is our district engineering. I look at the projects that we have 
coming up on our maintenance budget that are going to require engineering services and I 



do an estimation there. Line 706-we really, really want to finish the transition academy 
and have those kids there in August and we moved some money a few weeks ago, if you 
remember, to try to help do that. We budgeted $10,000.00 and I put a note to finish and 
furnish. If there's any of those little things that come up, little details, the finishing work 
can often times be expensive. Then line 590, I did include for you, separate, it's outside 
of the budget bulletin board. It's this fact sheet. I wanted to talk and discuss the details, in 
a nutshell we have more federal money running through that 142-fund than we've ever 
had. Several years back, we moved $200,000.00 from our fund balance in 141 over to 

142 to kind of serve as a float, because it is reimbursement. We get some vendors calling 
because we can't ask for reimbursement until the check is cut, but they can't send the 
check unless there's money in the bank. It creates this kind of very basic fundamental 
problem which is really beyond our reach of fixing. If you look at the sheet, I used a 
playground as an example. With federal money, ifwe want to order a playground, we get 
a PO, get our quotes, get our bids out, whatever we have to do. Then place that order and 
then the courthouse will cut the check and then they have to hold it. Once they cut the 
check, it populates in the accounting system and we can go to the next step, which is 
sending our documentation to the State and then we wait for reimbursement. Ideally, you 
never want to end a month with multiple lines of our budget in the red. We can imagine if 
we buy playground this month and the reimbursement doesn't come in until next month, 
we just got a ding. We just turned red until that reimbursement comes in. We try to avoid 
that. Our staff does a great job. Everything that we can control with that with timing, the 
state is usually pretty good about turning those around. With their influx of federal 
money, sometimes they are a little slow. We have 20-30 days wait period. When we do 
get that reimbursement, then the money goes in and we can pay that vendor for the 
playground. We talked to the auditors about this. It's not just us, it's every district that 
has federal money and gets it as it comes through reimbursement. We've talked to the 
comptroller's office, we've talked to our department of ed financial representatives and 
their solution is the same solution that we did a couple of years ago. Move some of our 
fund balance over and let that be a helper in that timing cycle. You've got the details 
there, I know that's a lot of information to throw at you. But if you look on line 590, 
we've got for our total federal budget is over $27 million dollars. Moving an additional 
million over there, we're not spending that money, it just sits there and helps us as we 
can, not end a month in the red. We are requesting that transfer out to 590. Really 
important point, if you don't remember anything else, that money isn't spent, it just sits 
there. It helps us with our process. It is committed as restrictive fund balance. No one can 
touch it. And anytime the board wanted to, we would do a budget amendment. If we 
needed that million dollars back or a portion of it back, we could do a budget amendment 
and through the board, our normal process, then through the county commission, we 
could push it back into 141-fund balance. Truly with $27 million dollars, and we've got 
some big-ticket items coming out hopefully soon, $1.2 million, which is what that would 
make that line, will help. Will it solve the problem? No. We don't have enough money to 
just sit there for that. 
Boston: Ifwe transfer a million out of 590, whatever the case may be, in reality, even 
though it is restricted funds, does that mean that our fund balance is $6, 198,000.00? 
Harris: Not in reality, but that's one way to think about it. For all intents and purposes, 
on paper, because it's 2 separate funds. 





















Cumberland County School Nutrition Program
Central Cafeteria Fund 
Statement of Proposed Operations For the Fiscal Year Ending  June 30, 2023

May 12th Data
2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2022-2023  Increase 

Account # Description  Audited  Approved  Year-To-Date 
 Expected Year 

End 
 Proposed   (Decrease) Increase/decrease based on what was approved for the current SY

Estimated Revenues
43000 Charges for Current Services
43500 Education Charges NOTES:

43521 Lunch Payments - Children -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         169,605$               169,605$               Returning to normal operations with 9 CEP Schools

43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 39,805$                 45,000$                 49,592$                 54,591$               54,600$                 9,600$                   No meal price increase

43523 Breakfast Payments - Children -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          CEP and Universal Free Breakfast is offered at ALL schools

43523 Breakfast Payments - Adults 6,154$                   6,850$                   4,237$                   4,844$                 4,850$                   (2,000)$                 No meal price increase

43525 A la Carte Sales 172,325$               223,050$               187,654$               210,020$             210,500$               (12,550)$               
43990 Other Charges for Services

Banquet - Other Charges 2,806$                   13,380$                 7,980$                   8,280$                 8,500$                   (4,880)$                 
Total Charges for  Services 221,090$               288,280$               249,463$               277,735$             448,055$               159,775$               

44000 Other Local Revenues
44100 Recurring Items
44110 Investment Income 1,143$                   1,880$                   896$                      1,000$                 900$                      (980)$                    
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 12,692$                 12,500$                 12,056$                 13,199$               13,500$                 1,000$                   
44570 Gifts & Contributions -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          Donations from individuals /organizations to cover meal charges

Total Other Local Revenue 13,835$                 14,380$                 12,952$                 14,199$               14,400$                 20$                        
46000 State of Tennessee
46500 State Education Funds
46520 State Matching 46,323$                 47,500$                 57,435$                 57,435$               57,500$                 10,000$                 Amount set by the State based on prior year's lunches served

46980 Other State Grants -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          
Total State of Tennessee 46,323$                 47,500$                 57,435$                 57,435$               57,500$                 10,000$                 

47000 Federal Government
47100 Federal Through State

47111 Federal Reimbursement via State - Lunch 3,389,645$            3,197,130$            3,462,245$            4,378,941$          4,378,900$            1,181,770$            
Keeping about the same but there is uncertainty of what the reimbursement 
rates will look like for the 22-23 SY

47112 USDA Foods - Commodities 411,024$               440,000$               345,237$               380,619$             496,660$               56,660$                 Wash account for tracking purposes, amount set by USDA

47113 Federal Reimbursement via State - Breakfast 1,723,237$            1,610,190$            1,434,365$            1,823,781$          1,823,780$            213,590$               
Keeping about the same but there is uncertainty of what the reimbursement 
rates will look like for the 22-23 SY

47114 Federal Reimbursement via State - Other (Afterschool Snack) 272,589$               274,015$               723,556$               890,910$             890,000$               615,985$               
Keeping about the same but there is uncertainty of what the reimbursement 
rates will look like for the 22-23 SY

47590 Other Federal Through State 55,000$                 -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          USDA Equipment Grant (HES Dish machine)

47301 COVID-19 Grant #1 -$                          -$                          4,000$                   -$                         -$                          -$                          
Total Federal Government 5,851,495$            5,521,335$            5,969,403$            7,474,251$          7,589,340$            2,068,005$            

48000 Other Governments and Citizens Groups
48600 Citizens Groups
48610 Donations -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          

Total Other Government and Citizens Groups -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                         -$                          -$                          

Total Estimated Revenues 6,132,743$            5,871,495$            6,289,253$            7,823,620$          8,109,295$            2,237,800$            

Cumberland County School Nutrition Program



Central Cafeteria Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations (continued)  

2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2022-2023  Increase 

Account #Description  Audited  Approved  Year-To-Date 
 Expected Year 

End 
 Proposed   (Decrease) 

Estimated Expenditures
73000 Operation of Non-Instructional Services
73100 Food Service 
105 Supervisor/Director 59,392$                 62,397$                 51,873$                 62,272$               66,250$                 3,853$                   Kathy Hamby Step  Increase (Year 23) + 4%

119 Bookkeeper 80,307$                 84,375$                 70,227$                 84,176$               94,275$                 9,900$                   Step Increase + 9.5% (Treadway and Delk)

165 Cafeteria Personnel 1,428,815$            1,845,550$            1,353,974$            1,674,517$          2,259,295$            413,745$               Step  Increase + 15% overall increase for 107 employees

167 Maintenance Personnel 63,129$                 97,240$                 52,025$                 59,739$               139,770$               42,530$                 Step  Increase + 11% (Johnson, Carlisle, and NEW 1/2 time position)

186 Longevity Pay 11,741$                 16,261$                 15,251$                 15,251$               17,600$                 1,339$                   
189 Other Salaries and Wages 20,762$                 23,958$                 14,833$                 22,641$               35,585$                 11,627$                 (Year 19) Step Increase +6% (Courier) + Perfect Attendance Payments

201 Social Security 124,493$               167,682$               117,783$               151,373$             205,783$               38,101$                 7.65%

204 State Retirement 56,162$                 62,140$                 48,350$                 60,140$               77,200$                 15,060$                 Rate 8% + 3 additional FT positions for a total of 45 FT positions

206 Employee Insurance-Life 1,112$                   1,205$                   981$                      1,097$                 1,565$                   360$                      5%+ 3 additional FT positions for a total of 45 FT positions

207 Employee Insurance-Health 297,725$               320,820$               250,493$               305,820$             359,400$               38,580$                 5%+ 3 additional FT positions for a total of 45 FT positions

208 Employee Insurance-Dental 12,526$                 13,150$                 10,267$                 13,038$               14,705$                 1,555$                   5%+ 3 additional FT positions for a total of 45 FT positions

210 Unemployment Compensation 12,226$                 7,900$                   26$                        26$                      5,000$                   (2,900)$                 
307 Communication 5,977$                   6,350$                   6,776$                   8,075$                 8,075$                   1,725$                   
336 Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 8,048$                   -$                          21,289$                 21,289$               29,950$                 29,950$                 Outside repair service to upgrade the kitchen fire suppression systems 

337 Maintenance & Repair Services-Office Equip 1,106$                   1,450$                   1,199$                   1,450$                 1,875$                   425$                      Copier service

347 Pest Control 4,172$                   4,152$                   3,508$                   4,250$                 4,250$                   98$                        No price increase

354 Transportation-Commodity Delivery 10,200$                 14,150$                 8,208$                   8,208$                 10,500$                 (3,650)$                 
355 Travel 325$                      1,200$                   399$                      1,200$                 1,500$                   300$                      In county

359 Disposal Fees 37,755$                 37,600$                 33,722$                 42,270$               46,550$                 8,950$                   Price increase apx 10%

399 Other Contracted Services 17,242$                 18,105$                 16,972$                 19,140$               20,095$                 1,990$                   
POS and BOH Software, Fire suppression inspections, & F/R meal 
application printing w/ 5% price increase

418 Equipment and Machinery Parts 29,675$                 39,450$                 24,898$                 39,450$               43,395$                 3,945$                   Increase based on current plus 10% cost increase

422 Food Supplies                 2,265,108$            2,450,000$            2,462,615$            2,954,189$          3,692,736$            1,242,736$            Increase based on current plus 25% cost increase

435 Office Supplies 7,047$                   6,825$                   7,964$                   8,950$                 9,845$                   3,020$                   Current plus 10% cost increase

451 Uniforms 3,771$                   5,000$                   5,111$                   5,111$                 5,350$                   350$                      $50 per person/107 employees

469 USDA Foods - Commodities 411,024$               440,000$               345,237$               380,619$             496,660$               56,660$                 Wash account for tracking purposes

499 Other Supplies and Materials 143,236$               178,070$               162,756$               187,300$             206,030$               27,960$                 Current plus 10% cost increase

524 In-Service Training -$                          21,130$                 2,897$                   21,130$               23,243$                 2,113$                   Based on in person Inservice/conference w/ 10% increase

599 Other Charges 9,681$                   8,925$                   8,451$                   9,975$                 29,975$                 21,050$                 *see page 3 plus $10% increase + wall graphics Crab Orchard

710 Food Service Equipment 148,964$               180,475$               3,112$                   216,164$             1,550,500$            1,370,025$            
Replacement equipment, new kitchen hood for Phoenix, and Café 
renovation

Total Estimated Expenditures 5,271,721$            6,115,560$            5,101,197$            6,378,860$          9,456,957$            3,341,397$            Using Excess Fund Balance

Cumberland County School Nutrition Program
Central Cafeteria Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations (continued)  



2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2022-2023  Increase 

 Audited  Approved  Year-To-Date 
 Expected Year 

End 
 Proposed   (Decrease) 

Total Estimated Revenues 6,132,743$            5,871,495$            6,289,253$            7,823,620$          8,109,295$            2,237,800$            
Total Estimated Expenditures 5,271,721$            6,115,560$            5,101,197$            6,378,860$          9,456,957$            3,341,397$            
Excess of Estimated Revenues Over/(Under) Estimated Expenditures 861,022$               (244,065)$             1,188,056$            1,444,760$          (1,347,662)$          (1,103,597)$          Using Excess Fund Balance
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance, July 1 1,190,141$            2,051,163$            2,051,163$            2,051,163$          3,495,923$            1,444,760$            
Estimated Ending Fund Balance w / Inventory , June 30 2,051,163$            1,807,098$            3,239,219$            3,495,923$          2,148,261$            341,163$               
Fund Balance Reserved for Inventory 129,144$               129,144$               169,681$               150,000$             150,000$               20,856$                 
Fund Balance , June 30 1,922,019$            1,677,954$            3,069,538$            3,345,923$          1,998,261$            320,307$               Proposed budget leaves apx 3 months avg operating expenses

April USDA Reimbursement 784,478$               Recommended 2-3 months 

Balance with Reimbursement 3,854,016$            $1,937,148 

apx 3 month fund balance

Items charged to account 73100-599 Other Charges:
·         Health Department permits
·         Decorations and promotional items
·         Paint for cafeterias and kitchens
·         Decorated lunch sacks
·         Keys and charges for rekeying locks
·         Repair charges for  maintenance trucks, and old bus
·         Postage charges
·         School Nutrition Association /TSNA yearly membership dues for employees
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